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PROGRAM OF STUDY 
 

MASTERS DEGREES: The department offers two Master's degrees: (1) Master of 
Science in Mechanical Engineering (MSME) without thesis, and (2) Master of Science in 
Mechanical Engineering (MSME) with thesis. All MSME Program students must 
successfully complete 30 credit hours of graduate coursework and meet the following 
requirements:  
 
MSME degree requirements (30 credit hours total) 
Required courses 
   EML6105: Advanced Thermodynamics and Statistical Mechanics 
   EML6653: Applied Elasticity 
   EML6069: Advanced Mathematics I OR EML6060: Advanced Mathematics II 
Minimum additional EML coursework 
   9 credit hours of Mechanical Engineering coursework (EML6xxx)1,2 
Maximum allowed 
   6 credit hours of approved coursework outside Mechanical Engineering 

k
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Ph.D. dissertation template, which may be found, along with formatting guidelines, on the 
USF Graduate School Thesis and Dissertation website: https://www.usf.edu/graduate-
studies/students/electronic-thesis-dissertation/etd-formatting-requirements/index.aspx. 
The Main Body of the document should be formatted single-sided, double-spaced, with 
1-inch margins.  
General: The document needs to include a Title Page, Table of Contents, Abstract, Main 
Body and References. The Main Body should be of sufficient length to satisfy the grading 
criteria above and include the following sections: 

• Introduction 
This section should include a brief introduction with the motivation, problem 
statement, and main contributions. 

• Review of the Relevant Literature  
This section needs to: 

o provide a comprehensive review of the most relevant and important 
research papers related to the proposed field of study, 

o reflect understanding of the research methods, equations, and theories 
reviewed, and 

o highlight gaps in knowledge that need to be addressed with further research 
(i.e., proposed research studies). 

• Research Proposal 
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MASTERS DEGREE 
 

• Before graduating, the MSME with thesis track students must prepare a thesis and 
present it to the Supervisory Committee. The student must present a typed final 
draft to the Supervisory Committee and Graduate Advisor one week before the 
final oral examination. The successful thesis defense satisfies the graduate degree 
requirement for a comprehensive exam. 

 
• MSME without thesis track students must submit two project reports completed as 

part of the EML coursework requirement to the Graduate Program Director during 
the semester of graduation for evaluation and assessment. This project portfolio 
satisfies the graduate degree requirement for a comprehensive exam. Failure to 
submit will delay graduation certification. 

 
• All work applicable to the Master's degree requirements must be completed within 

five years from the time the student is first admitted into his/her program.  
 
Ph.D. DEGREE 
 

• Students must be admitted to candidacy before they register for dissertation hours.  
 

• The student must conduct an investigation resulting in an original and significant 
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MECHANICAL ENGINEERING FACULTY AND AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION 
 
Redwan Alqasemi (Research Assistant Professor) Ph.D.: University of South Florida, 
2007; Robotics, Assistive Technologies, Virtual Reality, User Interfaces; 
alqasemi@usf.edu  
 
Nicholas Baksh (Assistant Professor of Instruction) Ph.D.: University of South Florida, 
2020; Biomaterials, Polymers; nbaksh@usf.edu   
 
Stephanie L. Carey (Research Associate Professor) Ph.D.: University of South Florida, 
2008; Applied Biomechanics, Assistive Technologies, Bioastronautics; 
scarey3@usf.edu   
 
Nancy Diaz-Elsayed (Assistant Professor) Ph.D.: University of California, Berkeley, 
2013; Manufacturing, Smart and Sustainable Systems, Data-Driven Modeling; 
nancyd1@usf.edu  
 
Rajiv Dubey (Professor/Chair) Ph.D.: Clemson University, 1986; Rehabilitation Robotics; 
Prosthetics and Orthotics; Dynamic Systems and Controls; dubey@usf.edu 
 
Brett Freidkes (Assistant Professor of Instruction) Ph.D.: University of Florida, 2021; 
Microelectromechanical Systems; bfreidkes@usf.edu   
 
Nathan D. Gallant (Associate Professor/Graduate Program Director) Ph.D.: Georgia 
Institute of Technology, 2004; Biomaterials and Tissue Engineering; ngallant@usf.edu 
 
Miguel Goni Rodrigo (Assistant Professor of Instruction) Ph.D.: Boston University, 2018; 
Nanoscale Heat Transfer and Solid Mechanics; mgonirodrigo@usf.edu  
 
Rasim Guldiken (Professor/Associate Dean) Ph.D.: Georgia Institute of Technology, 
2008; Microfluidics, Acoustics, Engineering Education; guldiken@usf.edu 
 
Daniel P. Hess (Professor) Ph.D.: State University of New York at Buffalo, 1991; 
Vibrations, Friction, Fasteners; hess@usf.edu 
 
Autar K. Kaw (Professor) Ph.D.: Clemson University, 1987; Engineering Education 
Research, Mechanics; kaw@usf.edu 
 
Ashok Kumar (Professor) Ph. D.: North Carolina State University, Raleigh 1992; 
Nanomaterials, Microelectronics, Thin Film Technology; kumar@usf.edu 
 
Craig Lusk (Associate Professor) Ph.D.: Brigham Young University 2005; Compliant 
Mechanisms and Biomechanics; clusk2@usf.edu 
 
Wenbin Mao (Assistant Professor) Ph.D.: Georgia Institute of Technology, 2013; 
Computational Fluid Dynamics, Cardiovascular Biomechanics; wmao@usf.edu 
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Ajit Mujumdar (Professor of Instruction/Undergraduate Program Director) Ph.D.: New 
Jersey Institute of Technology, 2003; Powder Technology, Discrete Element Simulations; 
ajit@usf.edu 
 
David Murphy (Associate Professor) Ph.D.: Georgia Institute of Technology, 2012; 
Biofluid Mechanics; davidmurphy@usf.edu 
 
Frank Pyrtle, III (Assistant Professor of Instruction) Ph.D.: Georgia Institute of 
Technology 2005; Thermal Management, Heat Transfer; pyrtle@usf.edu 
 
Kyle Reed (Associate Professor) Ph.D.: Northwestern University, 2007; Rehabilitation 
Engineering and Haptics; kylereed@usf.edu 
 
Arman Sargolzaei (Assistant Professor) Ph.D.: University of Florida, 2020; Ph.D.: Florida 
International University, 2015. Control Systems, Cyber-Physical Systems; 
armans@usf.edu   
 
Sonya Tiomkin (Assistant Professor) Ph.D.: Technion, 2018; Unsteady Aerodynamics, 
Fluid-structure Interaction, Aeroacoustics; sonyat1@usf.edu  
 
Alex A. Volinsky (Associate Professor) Ph.D.: University of Minnesota 2000; Thin Films 
Processing, Mechanical Properties, and Characterization; volinsky@usf.edu 
 
Mike Cai Wang (Assistant Professor) Ph.D.:  University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign, 
2018; Nano-Science/Nano-Manufacturing, Interfacial/Surface Phenomena; 
mcwang@usf.edu  
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